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Strong visibility on launches and rental ramp up 
We attended the Prestige Estates (PEPL) analyst meet in Mumbai where it 
showcased its roadmap for the next five years. PEPL has achieved INR 90bn presales 
as of 9MFY23 and has guided for INR 120bn of presales by FY23 and INR 250bn by 
FY26. This is expected to be achieved on the back of a strong launch pipeline of 
73msf for the next two years across geographies with 55/15% (incl. 44msf of 
Ongoing) earmarked for Bengaluru/Mumbai. Apart from residential, PEPL is 
eyeing INR 30bn of annuity income by FY27/28 on the back of ongoing and 
upcoming projects of 41msf/7msf in commercial and retail portfolios resp. The 
overall capex requirement for PEPL, thus, is INR 170bn (INR 157bn yet to be spent), 
most of which will be incurred over the next five years. 40% of free cash flow from 
residential sales i.e. INR 80.8bn is earmarked for capex requirements and 60% is 
earmarked for business development and other segments like data centres and 
warehousing. INR 15bn will be funded from lease rentals, leaving INR 74.8bn 
which will be funded via debt. As a result, net debt which as of Dec’23 stands at 
INR 41.7bn is expected at INR 11.7bn by FY28 with net D/E at 0.47x. PEPL is 
strategising to enter new markets such as the NCR (first project launch expected in 
H1FY24) and Pune; It is also looking to bring Prestige City format in Hyderabad 
and Goa in FY24/FY25 resp. We maintain BUY, with an unchanged SOTP-based TP 
of INR 630/sh.  
 Ramp-up in launches to support presale target: PEPL has launched 75msf plus 

projects in the last five years. Based on the current upcoming residential portfolio, 
it expects to launch 32msf in FY23, 32msf in FY24, and 30msf in FY25. PEPL is 
targeting INR 120bn of presales in FY23 (INR 90bn, as of 9MFY23), with Bengaluru 
and MMR expected to contribute INR 80bn and INR 25bn resp. On the back of a 
robust launch pipeline, PEPL expects to achieve INR 250bn of presales in FY26 with 
Bengaluru and MMR contributing INR 100bn and 50bn resp. In terms of completion, 
PEPL had completed 84msf until FY18 and, since then, it has ramped up the 
construction pace and completed a cumulative 165msf as of Dec’22 i.e. ~80msf of 
incremental project completion in the last six years. The on-time delivery of its 
projects has helped the company earn the highest real estate developer grading of 
DA1+ from CRISIL.  

 Robust expected annuity income will aid next leg of growth: The FY23 exit rentals 
from commercial and retail portfolios are expected at INR 2.4bn and INR 2.2bn resp. 
For the commercial portfolio, the exit rental for FY28 is expected at INR 25bn on the 
back of a robust capex plan of INR 154bn (INR 140bn PEPL’s share), of which INR 
128bn is remaining to be spent (PEPL’s share). Similarly, within the retail portfolio, 
FY27 exit rental is expected at INR 5.4bn on the back of INR 23.5bn of capex (INR 
18.4bn PEPL’s share) with INR 16.1bn remaining to be spent (PEPL’s share). PEPL 
expects INR 250bn in presales by FY26, with INR 35bn assigned to the land cost and 
INR 115bn towards construction. 

 Net debt to increase on higher execution; to be compensated by free cash flow: 
Net debt as of Dec’22 stands at INR 41.7bn, with net D/E at 0.42x. PEPL is expecting 
net debt of INR 116bn by FY28 (net D/E at 0.47x) on the back of strong capex 
commitment for different business segments. Whilst a large part of the capex will 
be met by residential cash flow (INR 80.8bn will be funded by free cash flow from 
residential presales, and it is 40% of its total estimated FCF till FY27), debt funding 
will be incrementally INR 75bn, backed by rentals. Another INR 15bn is expected to 
be funded by lease rentals from commercial and retail portfolios. 

Consolidated Financial Summary 
YE March (INR mn) FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Net Sales 54,986 51,719 81,248 72,419 63,895 80,465 89,107 96,563 

EBITDA 10,940 14,538 23,560 19,583 15,335 19,828 22,246 27,232 

APAT 4,309 3,926 4,815 3,809 4,764 3,955 6,038 8,345 

Diluted EPS (INR) 11.5 10.5 12.0 9.5 11.9 9.9 15.1 20.8 

P/E (x) 36.0 39.5 34.5 43.6 34.8 42.0 27.5 19.9 

EV / EBITDA (x) 20.6 16.1 10.6 9.3 13.7 10.8 10.2 8.6 

RoE (%) 9.5 8.8 10.0 5.7 5.6 4.2 6.1 8.0 

Source: Company, HSIE Research 

 

BUY 
CMP (as on 21 Feb 2023) INR 414 

Target Price INR 630 

NIFTY 17,827 

 

KEY 

CHANGES 
OLD NEW 

Rating BUY BUY 

Price Target INR 630 INR 630 

EPS Change 

% 

FY23E FY24E FY25E 

- - - 

 

KEY STOCK DATA 

Bloomberg code PEPL IN 

No. of Shares (mn) 401 

MCap (INR bn) / ($ mn) 166/2,006 

6m avg traded value (INR mn) 195 

52 Week high / low            INR 527/375 

 

STOCK PERFORMANCE (%) 

 3M 6M 12M 

Absolute (%) (11.6) (8.9) (7.2) 

Relative (%) (10.8) (10.7) (12.4) 

 

SHAREHOLDING PATTERN (%) 

 Sep-22 Dec-22 

Promoters 65.48 65.48 

FIs & Local MFs 8.10 9.41 

FPIs 23.17 22.21 

Public & Others 3.25 2.90 

Pledged Shares - - 

Source: BSE   
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Free cash flow of INR 

83bn from ongoing and 

INR 146bn from 

forthcoming. 

Additionally, INR 100bn 

is FCF from 612acre land 

bank. 

 

 

 

 

PEPL’s commercial 

project in BKC, Prestige 

101, is expected to move 

to ongoing projects in 

Q4FY23 with all 

approvals in place and 

all premiums paid. 

 

 

 

 

 

PEPL launched Forum 

City Mall in Bengaluru 

in Q3FY23, attracting 

1mn footfalls in the first 

month with 50% of 

active tenants. It plans 

to relaunch Forum brand 

with large format malls. 
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With 5 ongoing and 2 

upcoming projects, 

PEPL share of 

construction cost is INR 

13bn.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

The balance PEPL share 

towards overall capex is 

INR 157bn, of which 

INR 80bn will be funded 

by residential FCF and 

INR 15bn through lease 

rentals and the 

remaining through debt. 

 

 

 

 

NCR will see its first 

launch in H1FY24 and is 

expected to contribute 

INR 30bn in FY26. 

Presales from Pune are 

expected at INR 15bn in 

FY26. 

In Q3FY23, PEPL 

entered Calicut, booking 

INR 2bn in presales. 

(Fig. in green is FY23E 

presales) 
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Financial Statement: 

INCOME STATEMENT (Rs mn) 

Year ending March FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Net Sales 55,310 47,745 54,986 51,719 81,248 72,419 63,895 80,465 89,107 96,563 

Growth (%) 61.7 (13.7) 15.2 (5.9) 57.1 (10.9) (11.8) 25.9 10.7 8.4 

Material Expenses 40,087 33,541 38,582 28,599 47,516 44,673 38,904 46,060 51,570 53,117 

Employee Expenses 2,030 2,933 2,952 3,986 4,601 4,203 4,510 6,066 6,630 7,293 

Other Operating Expenses 2,531 2,073 2,512 4,596 5,571 3,960 5,146 8,511 8,661 8,921 

EBIDTA 10,663 9,197 10,940 14,538 23,560 19,583 15,335 19,828 22,246 27,232 

EBIDTA (%) 19.3 19.3 19.9 28.1 29.0 27.0 24.0 24.6 25.0 28.2 

EBIDTA Growth (%) 7.3 (13.7) 19.0 32.9 62.1 (16.9) (21.7) 29.3 12.2 22.4 

Other Income 2,831 872 679 1,122 1,185 2,435 2,107 1,908 2,149 2,214 

Depreciation 1,274 1,637 1,547 3,229 6,667 5,926 4,710 6,542 6,792 7,471 

EBIT 12,220 8,432 10,072 12,431 18,078 16,092 12,732 15,194 17,603 21,975 

Interest 3,462 3,160 3,827 7,228 10,233 9,793 5,553 7,819 7,903 8,844 

Exceptional items - - - (894) (380) (27,926) (8,079) (2,960) - - 

PBT 8,757 5,273 6,245 6,097 8,225 34,225 15,258 10,335 9,700 13,131 

Tax 2,292 1,601 2,135 1,985 2,783 5,193 2,945 3,025 3,395 4,596 

RPAT 6,092 2,689 3,718 4,156 4,031 27,823 11,500 5,997 6,038 8,345 

Minority Interest 435 1,095 0 263 1,455 959 648 1,230 378 341 

Share of associates 61 111 (392) 307 44 (250) (165) (83) 112 151 

EO items (net of tax) 2,106 - 95 894 380 27,926 8,079 2,960 - - 

APAT 4,698 3,210 4,309 3,926 4,815 3,809 4,764 3,955 6,038 8,345 

APAT Growth (%) 5.1 (31.7) 34.2 (8.9) 22.6 (20.9) 25.1 (17.0) 52.7 38.2 

EPS 12.5 8.6 11.5 10.5 12.0 9.5 11.9 9.9 15.1 20.8 

EPS Growth (%) 5.1 (31.7) 34.2 (8.9) 14.7 (20.9) 25.1 (17.0) 52.7 38.2 

Source: Company, HSIE Research           

BALANCE SHEET (Rs mn) 
As at March FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

SOURCES OF FUNDS           

Share Capital 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 4,009 4,009 4,009 4,009 4,009 4,009 

Reserves 37,689 39,500 43,577 38,516 49,593 76,005 86,937 91,721 96,821 104,228 

Total Shareholders Funds 41,439 43,250 47,327 42,266 53,602 80,014 90,946 95,730 100,830 108,237 

Minority Interest 3,234 4,328 2,300 1,120 2,284 4,198 4,523 4,873 5,252 5,593 

Long Term Debt 55,661 57,161 69,078 82,108 86,269 24,138 40,029 69,010 78,010 87,010 

Short Term Debt 1,171 1,171 5,077 2,761 6,446 15,687 25,101 2,120 2,120 2,120 

Total Debt 56,832 58,332 74,155 84,869 92,715 39,825 65,130 71,130 80,130 89,130 

Deferred Taxes 45 45 1,743 (4,083) (2,685) (3,320) (3,136) (3,136) (3,136) (3,136) 

Long Term Provisions & Others - - - - - 6,906 7,429 - - - 

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 101,550 105,955 125,525 124,172 145,916 127,623 164,892 168,597 183,076 199,824 

APPLICATION OF FUNDS           

Net Block 34,458 36,122 48,176 64,139 84,617 19,271 26,187 58,636 58,350 57,385 

CWIP 5,787 6,733 25,081 16,450 21,431 27,396 17,246 33,246 58,746 84,246 

Goodwill 8,998 8,998 3,069 3,069 5,167 534 534 534 534 534 

Investments, LT Loans & Advances 2,538 3,038 4,346 7,784 7,893 43,582 58,894 7,724 7,724 7,724 

Inventories 50,976 64,326 57,127 131,501 113,750 95,805 115,667 112,197 108,831 105,566 

Debtors 10,084 10,588 9,645 16,544 14,765 13,740 14,196 14,906 15,651 16,434 

Cash & Equivalents 4,856 2,089 3,532 6,530 7,857 24,012 21,712 23,402 20,151 20,149 

ST Loans & Advances, Others 26,798 27,308 38,049 34,591 36,596 23,336 44,138 66,524 69,534 72,544 

Total Current Assets 92,713 104,310 108,353 189,166 172,968 156,893 195,713 217,029 214,167 214,693 

Creditors 9,126 9,230 13,542 12,530 12,249 10,820 9,800 9,898 9,997 10,097 

Other Current Liabilities & Provns 33,819 44,015 49,958 143,906 133,911 109,233 123,882 138,674 146,449 154,661 

Total Current Liabilities 42,945 53,245 63,500 156,436 146,160 120,053 133,682 148,572 156,446 164,758 

Net Current Assets 49,768 51,065 44,853 32,730 26,808 36,840 62,031 68,457 57,722 49,935 

TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 101,550 105,955 125,525 124,172 145,916 127,623 164,892 168,597 183,076 199,824 

Source: Company, HSIE Research           
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT (Rs mn) 
Year ending March FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

PBT incl. minority 8,757 5,273 6,381 6,404 8,269 33,975 15,093 8,574 9,700 13,131 

Non-operating & EO items (2,772) (3,279) 1,141 (2,106) (1,306) (29,776) (9,737) (4,285) (2,038) (2,063) 

Taxes (2,292) (1,601) (2,844) (2,330) (3,033) (2,069) (2,361) (2,735) (3,395) (4,596) 

Interest expenses 3,462 3,160 3,827 7,228 10,233 9,793 5,553 7,819 7,903 8,844 

Depreciation 1,274 1,637 1,547 3,229 6,667 5,926 4,710 6,542 6,792 7,471 

Working Capital Change (9,032) (4,063) 664 (4,804) 1,433 545 8,141 7,211 7,485 7,785 

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) (602) 1,127 10,716 7,621 22,263 18,394 21,399 23,126 26,447 30,572 

Capex (6,646) (4,246) (14,246) (9,846) (21,991) (8,388) (21,578) (21,506) (32,006) (32,006) 

Free cash flow (FCF) (7,248) (3,119) (3,530) (2,225) 272 10,006 (179) 1,620 (5,559) (1,434) 

Investments (1,126) 372 (5,808) 3,570 (1,505) 13,327 (18,876) 2,128 2,149 2,214 

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) (7,773) (3,874) (20,054) (6,276) (23,496) 4,939 (40,454) (19,378) (29,857) (29,792) 

Share capital Issuance - - - - 8,939 - - - - - 

Debt Issuance 14,500 1,500 15,904 8,550 5,133 3,397 21,926 6,000 9,000 9,000 

Interest expenses (3,462) (3,160) (5,767) (7,137) (10,149) (9,741) (5,341) (7,120) (7,903) (8,844) 

Dividend (658) (878) (541) (543) (1,403) - (601) (938) (938) (938) 

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) 10,379 (2,537) 9,596 870 2,520 (6,344) 15,984 (2,058) 159 (782) 

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) 2,005 (5,284) 258 2,215 1,287 16,989 (3,071) 1,690 (3,251) (2) 

Non-operating and EO items 59 (2,406) (183) (1,374) (440) (28,377) (8,147) 234 112 151 

Closing Cash & Equivalents 7,373 2,089 3,532 6,530 7,857 24,012 21,712 23,402 20,151 20,149 

Source: Company, HSIE Research           

KEY RATIOS 
 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

PROFITABILITY (%)           

GPM 27.5 29.7 29.8 44.7 41.5 38.3 39.1 42.8 42.1 45.0 

EBITDA Margin 19.3 19.3 19.9 28.1 29.0 27.0 24.0 24.6 25.0 28.2 

APAT Margin 8.5 6.7 7.8 7.6 5.9 5.3 7.5 4.9 6.8 8.6 

RoE 11.8 7.6 9.5 8.8 10.0 5.7 5.6 4.2 6.1 8.0 

Core RoCE 13.7 8.4 9.0 10.5 14.2 14.5 13.4 11.4 10.5 12.0 

RoCE 13.7 8.4 9.0 10.5 14.2 14.5 13.4 11.4 10.5 12.0 

EFFICIENCY           

Tax Rate (%) 26.2 30.4 34.2 32.6 33.8 15.2 19.3 29.3 35.0 35.0 

Asset Turnover (x) 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Inventory (days) 309 441 403 666 551 528 604 517 453 405 

Debtors (days) 65 79 67 92 70 72 80 66 63 61 

Payables (days) 54 70 76 92 56 58 59 45 41 38 

Cash Conversion Cycle (days) 320 450 395 666 566 542 625 538 475 428 

Debt/EBITDA (x) 5.3 6.3 6.8 5.8 3.9 2.0 4.2 3.6 3.6 3.3 

Net D/E 1.3 1.3 1.5 1.85 1.58 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 

Interest Coverage 3.5 2.7 2.6 1.7 1.8 1.6 2.3 1.9 2.2 2.5 

PER SHARE DATA           

EPS (Rs/sh) 12.5 8.6 11.5 10.5 12.0 9.5 11.9 9.9 15.1 20.8 

CEPS (Rs/sh) 15.9 12.9 15.6 19.1 28.6 24.3 23.6 26.2 32.0 39.5 

DPS (Rs/sh) 1.6 2.1 3.2 4.3 5.4 5.7 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 

BV (Rs/sh) 110.5 115.3 126.2 112.7 133.7 199.6 226.9 238.8 251.5 270.0 

VALUATION           

P/E 33.0 48.4 36.0 39.5 34.5 43.6 34.8 42.0 27.5 19.9 

P/BV 3.7 3.6 3.3 3.7 3.1 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.6 1.5 

EV/EBITDA 19.4 23.0 20.6 16.1 10.6 9.3 13.7 10.8 10.2 8.6 

OCF/EV (%) (0.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

FCF/EV (%) (3.5) (1.5) (1.6) (1.0) 0.1 5.5 (0.1) 0.8 (2.5) (0.6) 

FCFE/Market Cap (%) 2.4 (3.1) 4.3 (0.5) (2.9) 2.2 9.9 0.3 (2.7) (0.8) 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.4 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Source: Company, HSIE Research           
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Prestige Estates TP

Date CMP Reco Target 

11-Feb-22 461 ADD 540 

21-Feb-22 446 BUY 633 

14-Apr-22 483 BUY 633 

31-May-22 414 BUY 600 

12-Jul-22 430 BUY 600 

11-Aug-22 436 BUY 600 

12-Oct-22 439 BUY 600 

11-Nov-22 457 BUY 630 

7-Jan-23 467 BUY 630 

16-Feb-23 407 BUY 630 

22-Feb-23 414 BUY 630 

 
Rating Criteria   

BUY: >+15% return potential 

ADD: +5% to +15% return potential 

REDUCE:  -10% to +5% return potential 

SELL:   > 10% Downside return potential 

 

 
 



 

Page | 7 
 

 Prestige Estates: Company Update 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

HDFC securities 

Institutional Equities 

Unit No. 1602, 16th Floor, Tower A, Peninsula Business Park, 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013 

Board: +91-22-6171-7330 www.hdfcsec.com 

Disclosure:  

We, Parikshit Kandpal, CFA, Manoj Rawat, MBA & Nikhil Kanodia, MBA authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views 

expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. SEBI conducted the inspection and based on their 

observations have issued advise/warning. The said observations have been complied with. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be 

directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. does have/ does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also Research Analyst or 

his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its Associate may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately 

preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Further Research Analyst or his relative or HDFC Securities Ltd. or its associate does have/does not 

have any material conflict of interest. 

Any holding in stock - No 

HDFC Securities Limited (HSL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000002475.  

 

Disclaimer:  

This report has been prepared by HDFC Securities Ltd and is solely for information of the recipient only. The report must not be used as a singular basis of any 

investment decision. The views herein are of a general nature and do not consider the risk appetite or the particular circumstances of an individual investor; 

readers are requested to take professional advice before investing.  Nothing in this document should be construed as investment advice.  Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in securities of the companies referred 

to in this document (including merits and risks) and should consult their own advisors to determine merits and risks of such investment. The information and 

opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at, based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 

has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All 

such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not 

intended to be complete. HSL is not obliged to update this report for such changes.  HSL has the right to make changes and modifications at any time.  

This report is not directed to, or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen 

or resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary 

to law or regulation or what would subject HSL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction.  

If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any person in such country, especially, United States of America, the same should be ignored and brought to 

the attention of the sender. This document may not be reproduced, distributed or published in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, for any purposes or in any 

manner.  

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations, which could have an adverse effect on their value or 

price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively 

assume currency risk. It should not be considered to be taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any security. 

This document is not, and should not, be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. This report 

should not be construed as an invitation or solicitation to do business with HSL. HSL may from time to time solicit from, or perform broking, or other services 

for, any company mentioned in this mail and/or its attachments. 

HSL and its affiliated company(ies), their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of 

the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a 

market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any 

other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

HSL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments 

made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, 

diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

HSL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt 

in the report, or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations 

described in this report. 

HSL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject 

company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

HSL or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from t date 

of this report for services in respect of managing or co-managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services 

or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction in the normal course of business. 

HSL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation 

of the research report. Accordingly, neither HSL nor Research Analysts have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report. Compensation 

of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. HSL may have issued other 

reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

Research entity has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. Research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of 

the subject company. We have not received any compensation/benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report. 

HDFC securities Limited, I Think Techno Campus, Building - B, "Alpha", Office Floor 8, Near Kanjurmarg Station, Opp. Crompton Greaves, Kanjurmarg (East), 

Mumbai 400 042 Phone: (022) 3075 3400 Fax: (022) 2496 5066 

Compliance Officer: Murli V Karkera Email: complianceofficer@hdfcsec.com Phone: (022) 3045 3600 

HDFC Securities Limited, SEBI Reg. No.: NSE, BSE, MSEI, MCX: INZ000186937; AMFI Reg. No. ARN: 13549; PFRDA Reg. No. POP: 11092018; IRDA Corporate 

Agent License No.: CA0062; SEBI Research Analyst Reg. No.: INH000002475; SEBI Investment Adviser Reg. No.: INA000011538; CIN - U67120MH2000PLC152193 

Mutual Funds Investments are subject to market risk. Please read the offer and scheme related documents carefully before investing. 

 

 

 

 


